February 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Uz Nwosu and Obiefule Uwadineke
UZO, LLC, T/a Goodfellas Lounge
4919 Belair Road 21206

Class: ‘B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours - December 3, 2017 ~ At approximately 2:30 AM the Baltimore City
Police Department (BPD) and members of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
conducted a special investigation at the location in response to anonymous complaints that the establishment was
operating after hours. At this time, the BPD and DHCD attempted to gain eniry into the establishment. While doing
so, Det. Greenhill observed people inside the establishment. As patrons were exiting the rear of the establishment,
DHCD Investigator Reiner was able to enter the establishment. Upon entry, Mr. Reiner observed patrons consuming
alcoholic beverages. In addition, Mr. Reiner observed an individual leave the establishment with a half consumed
bottle of beer. Det. Greenhill then gained entry to the establishment and observed the same. At this time Det.
Greenhill noticed that both licensees, Mr. Obiefule Uwadineke and Mr. Uzo Nwosu, were located on the premises,
Upon engaging in conversation, Mr. Uwadineke became argumentative with the BPD. At this time, the BPD informed
the licensee of the violation and left the location.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited Hours ~ December 3, 2017 — At approximately 2:30 AM the Baltimore City
Police Department (BPD) and members of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)
conducted a special investigation at the location in response to anonymous complaints that the establishment was
operating after hours. At this time, the BPD and DHCD attempted fo gain entry into the establishment. While doing
s0, Det. Greenhill observed people inside the establishment. As patrons were exiting the rear of the establishment,
DHCD Investigator Reiner was able to enter the establishment. Upon entry, Mr. Reiner observed patrons consuming
alcoholic beverages. In addition, Mr. Reiner observed an individual leave the establishment with a half consumed
bottle of beer. Det. Greenhill then gained entry fo the establishment and observed the same, At this time Dat,
Greenhill noticed that both licensees, Mr. Obiefule Uwadineke and Mr. Uzo Nwosu, were located on the premises.
Upon engaging in conversation, Mr. Uwadineke became argumentative with the BPD. At this time, the BPD informed
the licensee of the violation and left the location.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 1/29/2018.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Greenhill on 1/29/2018. Baltimore
City Dept. of Housing: Inspector Dan Reiner on 1/28/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board 9/28/2017 in reference to:

» Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours - Guilty (2-1 vote) Moore & Jones — guilty, Greenfield — not guilty
» Violation of Rule 4.05(b) - Prohibited Hours - Guilty (3-0 vote)

e Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation - Guilty (3-0 vote)

» Violation of Rule 3.09(b) - Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations - Guilty (3-0 vote)

» Fined $500

e 5500 + $125 admin fee = $625 total fine

s 30 days to pay



Licensee appeared before the Board 4/27/2017 in reference to:

» Protest of Renewal
» Board vote (2-1 vote) to renew the license.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license fransferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/28/2015.

Board's Decision:



state or iviarylana

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6' Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Uzo, LLC Date: January 29, 2018
T/A Goodfellas Lounge
4919 Belair Road
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 15th
day of Eebruary 2018, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Ariicle, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Goodfellas Lounge, 4919 Belair Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.05(a} - Prohibited Hours ~ December 3, 2017 — At approximately 2:30 AM the Baltimore City Police Department
(BPD) and members of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) conducted a special investigation at the
location in respense to anonymous complaints that the estabiishment was operating after hours. At this time, the BPD and DHCD
sttempted to gain entry into the establishment. While daing so, Det. Greenhill pbserved people inside the establishment. As patrens
were exiting the rear of the establishment, DHCD Investigator Reiner was able to enter the establishment. Upon entry, Mr, Reiner
cbserved patrons consuming alcoholic beverages. In addition, Mr. Reiner observed an individual leave the establishment with a half
consumed bottle of beer. Det. Greenhili then gained entry to the establishment and observed the same. At this time Det. Greenhill
noticed that both licensees, Mr. Oblefule Uwadineke and Mr. Uzo Nwosu, were located on the premises. Upon engaging in
conversation, Mr. Uwadineke became argumentative with the BPD. At this time, the BPD informed the licensee of the violation and left
the location.

Violation of Rule 4.05(b} - Prohibited Hours — December 3, 2017 ~ At approximatealy 2:30 AM the Baltimore City Police Department
{(BPD) and members of the Department of Housing and Community Developmant {DHCD) conducted a special investigation at the
location in response to anonymous compiaints that the establishment was aperating after hours. At this time, the BPD and DHCD
attempted to gain entry into the establishment. While daing so, Det, Greenhill observed people inside the establishment. As patrons
were axiting the rear of the establishment, DHCD Investigator Reiner was able to enter the establishment. Upon entry, Mr. Reiner
observed patrons consuming alcohalic beverages. In addition, Mr. Reiner abserved an individual leave the establishment with a half
ecnsumed bottle of beer, Det. Greenhill then gained entry to the establishment and observed the same, At this time Det. Greanhili
noticed that both ficensees, Mr. Obiefule Uwadineke and Mr. Uzo Nwosu, were located on the premises. Upon engaging in
conversation, Mr. Uwadineke became argumentative with the BPD. At this time, the 8PD informed the licensee of the vioiaticn and left
the iocation.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hali to present a photo I1D.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
CCMIMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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On 3 Dec 17 between 0230hrs-0235hrs(2:30am-2:35am), Delective Greanhill of 1iS-Vice, along with Investigator Dan Reiner
from the Baltimore Housing Authority and Inspecter Del Holmes from the Baltimore City Fire Marshalls' Office conducted an
Investigation into afiar-hours operation at 4819 Belair Road which trades as “Good Fellas Lounge”. Due to time rastraints, Chief
iInspaclor Fosster and Liquor Agent Chrissomallis traveled to the westside of the ity to check out another after-hours loacation
tand advised Detective Greenhill that they were reluming back to the Northeast part of town to continue thelr invastigation of
i"Goad Fellas Lounge”. Chief Inspectar Mark Fossler and Liquor Agent John Chrissomaliis of the Baltimore City Liquar Control
i Board advised Datective Greenhfi that the Liquar Board receives numerous citizen complaints from the community in and around
§tha location of 4919 Balair Road known as "Good Falias L.ounge”, The complaints states (hat the location identified as *"Good
iFellas Lounge" Is constantly opan pass 2am, mostly on the weekends. The complaint also states that patrons take up most of the
1 parking In the area of Valley View and Belair Road. On this paricular moming of 3 Dec 2017 betwaen 0230hrs-0235hrs
1{2:30am-2:35am), members of the Social Club Task Force consisting of Investigator Raeiner, Inspactor Holmes, and Deteclive
: Greenhill responded to 4319 Belair Road known as “Good Fellas Lounge”, Invastigator Reiner and Inspector Homes went to the
§rear door of establishment. Detective Greanhill want to the front of the business to find the front door locked. 1 locked through the
iwindaw to see a few palrons inside the establishment. | knocked to see if somsene would open the door, but no one seam lo
inotice ma knocking on the frant door. | called invastigator Reiner by call phone and advised him their wera patrons insida the
iestabh’shmen!. At that time twa(2) too three(3) patrons opened the rear door of the establishmant where Investigator Relner and
'!nspectar Halmes were waiting. Ona of which was holding a half dranked bottie of Helneken beer as he exlied the rear of the
‘esiahisshmam investigator Reiner and Inspector Holmes entered the location of Good Fellas Lounge. investigator Reiner entered
.and obsarved half-empty alcoholic beverages scatiered around the lounge. Invastigator Reiner chserved four patrans sitting in a
.buom and still drinking alcoholic beverages. Investigater Reiner observed an empty botlle of Hennessey and an additional bottla
&uf Hennessey that was roughly three-forths empty. At that time Deteclive Greenhill enterad Ihe establishment from tha rear and
tobsarved the patrons sitting in the booth, one of which | racognized as one of the licenseas, Mister Uzo Nwasu, Delective
'Graenhiil also obsarved the various alcoholic beverages still sitting on various tablas as well as the booth whare the patrons and
.the licenses, Mister Nwosu were siiting. At that time the other licensee, Oblefule Uwadineke appeared from the rear kitchen area.
: i Detective Greanhill asked why was the bar still open. Mister Uwadingka became hostile and argumentative, stating these were
§his friends and that thay were watting on food, referring to the ppl in the booth along with the few patrons that was observed
ttzaving minutas prior. Detectiva Graanhill obsarved no food being brought out during the fiva(5) oo tan{10) minules we wera on
gihe scena. Detective Greenhill advised Mister Uwadineke that | wasn't going to engage in an argument with him, | was simply
igoing to writa it up and let the Liquor Board deal with the situation, Al that time Datective Graenhill, Investigator Reiner, and
iInspector Holmes laft tha establishment in the control of the licensees already present on the pramises. Detective Greanhift

:notified Liquar Agent John Chrissomallis who was with Chief Inspector Fossler, whom were enrouts to “Good Fellas Lounge" and

tadvised them that wa found the lounge in oparation at 0235hrs(2:35am), with a few patrons siili inside drinking alcoholic
ibaverages, Detective Greenhilt advisad them both, that we were lzaving and | was writing up the bar for violations observed,
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Report {o be forwarded to the Liquor Board for furthar administrated raview.

! Fuﬁhar invastigation, Detective Greenhill, Investigator Reiner, along with Chief Inspeclor Fasster, Liquor Agent John
'Chnssomalhs as well as various Inspectors with tha Liquor Board were familiar with the sfier hours oparation complaints at the
'estabhshment knowtt as "Good Fallas Lounge”, Vice units as well as Liquor Board Inspectars and Housing Autharity Investigatars

‘has conducted sevaral visits over the pasl year concaming the afier hours complaints at the establishment known as "Good
_Faﬂas Lounga" focalad at 4918 Belair Road, Uquor Board Inspectars has conducted numerous visils on thelr own concaming the

{after hours complaints, Mambers of the Social Club Task Foree will confinue to conduct checks and inspections concarning the
complalnts that come aut for the establishment known as "Good Fellas Lounge” located at 4910 Belair Road.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add NewLicense » | Query w | Help »

License Detail

| Closethe License | | Print License [ Print Renewal Lelter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Nunt LB 300 Cert Num: 1167 Fee: §1,320.00 Stotus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year 2017

CR Number: 15883474
Paymend Date:  04-28-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid (] N \ 2_8’ \["\

2017 Trader's license M Y | UpdateInfo |

1 Click to Start License Renewal C/C) RO\ Q

Add Adult Enterfainment License ’T( \_/

i Add New Adult Entertainement License

Corp Name: UI0, LLC
Trade Name: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE
lone Code: 42
Fhone: 443-759-6615

Location . \

Block Num: 4919 Sireel BELAIR ROAD
Cily: BALTIMORE Siate: MD Iip: 21206

CR Number: 15883474

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRSY FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERN NOT INCLUDING LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT QR DANCING.

Raesiriction:

THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS ARE TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR,

| Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name Street City State Yip Action [Change Owner
U0 NWOSU 1217 ROXBORO RD Baltimore (MD 21237 | Edit Remove Cwner
OBIEFULE UWADINEKE 15108 PLAINFIELD AVE Baliimore  IMD 121204 | Edit Remave Owner

Comments
| I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321187 1/28/2018
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Date Commaent Action
11/721/20171Alcohol Awareness expires 11/14/21 (Nomso Okonkwao].... /fsb Delete
C9/28/17 Public Hearing Re: Violalion Rule 4.05{q}, Rule 3.02, Rule 3.09(b}; Ruie 4.05{a] ~ Guilly
11/03/2017 (2-1 voie] Moore & Jones - guilly, Greenfield - not guilty Rule 4.05{b) - Guilty (3-D vole) Rule CDetete
’ 3.0Z - Guilty (3-0 vote] Rule 3.0%b} - Guilly {3-0 vole) Fined $500.00 + $125.00 Adm. Fee = S
$625.00; 30 days to pay.... /sb
A Petition for Judicial Review was filed on 0%/28/17 and assigned Civil Action No, 24-C-17- i :
10725/ 7051 5; invoice #108919.. /sb Rt
10/05/2017|PAID IN FULL $625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated Seplember 28, 2017 Invoice #108784... /sb Egelete
05702/2017(4/27117-Protest of Renawal (2017) Board voled 2-1 to renew ihe ficenss. Delete
05/06/201514723/15 Public Hearing re: Transfer of ownership -Posiponed Delete
05/06/2015{4/23/15 Protest of Renewal - Postponed Delete
G5/04/201 5PAID $100.00 HEARING FEE DATED ON 04/30/15, INVOICE #98524.... /sb W’Qgg’!gtge”
03/30/2015iProtest of renewal filed for 2015-2016 license year Delete
03/13/2015102/25/2015{RE: 13747473 Marylund Salesé Use tax sales hold Delete
08/21/2014 Pyblic Hearing Re Motion to reconsider the Board’s decsison of Apil 24,2014, Motion § ;
021241201515 60 11sSED by lstter | Detete
7/10/14 Public Hearing re: Motion to reconsider the Board's decsison of Apil 24,2614, Board Dalate |
(2/24/2015 granfed motion o reconsider Board's decision on April 24,2014, | Delete |
117192014 06/26/2014 Public Hearing re: Motion to reconsider Board's decision of April 25, 2013, This (’Eé;é"w
matter was deferfimed by the oppedals court and moved off the docket. -
05/14/2014 G4/2f&/20 i.4 _?ub!ic: Hearing re: Protest of Renewal.Board dismissed hearing; defermined petition gat;"éiwe
was insufficient ol
A Petition for Judicial Reveiw was filed on 5/14/13 and assigned Civit Action No. 24-C-13- .
03/28/2013)509648 due to the Board's decision on 4/25/13 | Detete |
4/25/2013 Public Hearing re; PROTEST OF RENEWAL. Renewed license; suspended license for e
05/2412013L e htire monih of June 2013, | Delete |
4714711 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal under Ardicle 2B section 10-301(a} by ten or more
06/03/2011 residents, commercial tenands whio are not hiolders or applicant for any license issued under U Delete
Article 28, or real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the icensed premises. RENEWED, Bl
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS.
3/24/11 Public Hearing re: Viclation of: Rule 3.12 {Disturbing the community: 9/4/10. 11/20/10],
ule 4.05{a) an and Articie 2B section 11-304(d} {2) [serving after hours), GUILTY Rule 3.12 RN
Gé/GB/ZOHR fe 4.05{a) and {b) and Arlicle 2 i O4{d} {2} i fterh GUILY 3 Delets
(2/4/10)Fined $3500, GUILTY Rule 3.12 (11/20/10} 30 days mandatory suspension, DISMISSED 200
Rule 4.05{a} and [b). GUILTY Article 2B section 11-304{d}{2] no fing.
01/10/2011[01/03/11 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF {1/27/711 HEARING} #7550 E Delete
| Print History (Print Card) E
License num: LB 300 Address: 4919 BELAIR ROAD
Trade Name: GOOD FELLAS LOUNGE
Comment:
{ Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321187
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# Home o Loglin/Create Account

UZO, LLC: W16215956

General information

Department ID Number:
W16215556

Business Nama:
UZ0, LLC

Principal Office:
1217 ROXBORO ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Resident Agent;

UZ0O NwOsU

1217 ROXBORO ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Status:
ACTIVE

Goad Standing:

THIS BUSINESS 1S IN GOCD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Businass Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/02/2014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

Q New Search

Frivacy and Saouity Folicy | Accessitify Polloy

Harand w af &smmts & Tasation
AETEFTIES | Cubslde e Bamome Mata Arsar SER 240880
arydand Ry BUTI0.2250

https:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/W 16215856
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February 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Luis George
Two Louey's Cantina, LLC, T/a Two Louey's Cantina Bar & Grill
200 5. Haven Street 21224

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety —~ January 5, 2018 - At approximately 8:20 PM members of the
Social Club Task Force (SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhill of the Baltimore City Police Department, Dave
McGinnis of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Jessica Speaker of the Health
Department, Lt. Del Holmes of the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD, and Agent
John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arriving at the location the
SCTF entered and began their investigation. Inspector McGinnis observed that there were kerosene heaters
providing heat throughout the establishment because the primary heat source was not functioning. In addition,
MeGinnis observed that new plumbing had been added without permits and numerous ceiling tiles needed
replacement throughout the establishment. Violations were issued by McGinnis to the licensee, Mr, Luis George, who
was on location at the time of the inspection.

Violation of Rule 3.09{b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations - January 5, 2018 - At approximately
8:20 PM members of the Social Club Task Force (SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhill of the Baltimore City Police
Department, Dave McGinnis of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Jessica Speaker
of the Health Department, Lt. Del Holmes of the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD,
and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arriving at the
location the SCTF entered and began their investigation. Ms. Speaker observed that the kitchen area was dirty,
heavy mouse and insect infestation was present, and there was debris around the furnace area. Violations were
issued by Speaker to the licensee, Mr. Luis George, who was on location at the time of the inspection.

Board's information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 1/29/2018.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued o Inspector John Chrissomallis on 1/29/2018. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Greenhill on 1/29/2018. Baltimore City Dept. of Housing: Inspector Dave McGinnis
on 1/29/2018. Summons issued to Baltimore City Mealth Dept.. Inspector Jessica Speaker on 1/29/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board 10/8/2015 in reference fo:

« Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee Records - Guilty (3500 fine)
« Violation of Rule 4.02 - Inebriates and Addicts - Guilty ($500 fine)
+ Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare (Dismissed)

»  $1000 fine + $125 admin fee

«  $1125 total fine

licensee appeared before the Board 9/4/2014 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal conduct



« \fiolation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal conduct
o Guilty

»  $500 fine + $125 admin fee

o 3625 total fine

Licensee appeared before the Board 2/14/2013 in reference to:

» Violation of Article 2B Section 10-505 - Liguor license not displayed - Guilty ($25 fine)
» Violation of Rule 4.18 - lllegal conduct - Guilty (3200 fine)

« Violation of Rule 3.06 - Fire violation - Guilty {$775 fine)
o $1000 fine + $125 admin fee
e 51125 total fine

Licensee appeared before the Board 2/23/2012 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 3.06 - Health department violation - Dismissed

= Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to minor - Dismissed

« Violation Article 2B Section 12-108(d) - Underage possession - Dismissed

» Violation of Rule 4.20(a) - Alterations without Board permission - Guilty ($250 fine)
» Violation of Rule 4.20(b) - Alterations without City Permits - Guilty - (No fine)

o $250 + $125 admin fee
e $3751otal fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 12/15/2011.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Two Louey’s Cantina, LLC Date: January 28, 2018
T/A Two Louey's Cantina Bar & Grill
200 South Haven Street

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the {5th
day of February 2018, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: Two Lauey’s Cantina Bar & Grill, 200 South Haven 5t., Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”)

Violation of Rule 3.08(a} Sanitation and Safety — January 5, 2018 — At approximately 8:20 PM members of the
Soctal Club Task Force {SCTF), which inciuded: Det. Greenhilt of the Baltimore City Police Department, Dave
McGinnis of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Jessica Speaker of the Health
Department, 1t. Del Holmes of the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD, and Agent
John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arriving at the location the
S5CTF entered and began their investigation. Inspector McGinnis observed that there were kerosene heaters
providing heat throughout the establishment because the primary heat source was not functioning. in addition,
McGinnis observed that new piumbing had been added without permits and numerous ceiling tiles needed
replacement throughout the establishment. Violations were issued by McGinnis to the licensee, Mr. Luis George,
who was on location at the time of the inspection.

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Restroam Facilities and Health Regulations - January 5, 2018 — At approximately §:20
PM members of the Social Club Task Force {SCTF), which included: Det. Greenh#l of the Baltimore City Police
Department, Dave McGinnis of the Department of Housing and Community Development {DHCD), Jessica Speaker
of the Heaith Department, Lt. Del Holmes of the Fire Marshall’s Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department
{(BCFD, and Agent Johr Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon arriving at
the location the SCTF entered and began their investigation. Ms. Speaker observed that the kitchen area was dirty,
heavy mouse and insect infestation was present, and there was debris around the furnace area. Violations were
issued by Speaker to the licensee, Mr. Luis George, who was on location at the time of the inspection.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo D,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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! OnSJan 2018 at 2020krs(8:20pm), Detactive Greenhill along with members of 115-Vica, Investigators from Baltimore Housing,
'Inspectnrs fram the Haalth and Fire Departments, and Inspectors from the Baltimore Gity Liquor Control Board, conducted an
;inspectinn at"Two Lousy's Cantina Bar & Grill" located at 200 South Haven Street. Licensee, Louis F. George was present and in
 full operational control of the premises, While on the scene, Inspector Jassica Speaker found the following viclalions: The kitchen
iwas dirty, finding old food still in pols and pans. Heavy mouse and Insect infestation, Debris was ohsaerved around the fumancs,

i And thelr was unsanitary condition throughout the premises, Investigators Dave McGinnis and Sherrase Campbell found the
-foliowirzg violations: Their ware several kerosene heaters throughout the premises used as a heating source. The primary keating
.snurca for the establishment did not appear fully functional. Their were several full trash cans stored inside a separate room
.ad;acent {o the kitchen area, Their was new plumbing added. Celling tiles needed replacing throughout the premises, The
srestrooms on the premise lacked door knobs and locks and also appeared to had new rapalrs done. Inspector Holmes of the Fire
EDepartmem found the following: Tha establishment was operating on an expirad fire permit. legal use of space heatars gn the
ipremises. Their was plastic gas containers on the pramises that needed ta be removed. All debris neaded to ba removed from
§amund all electrical, hotwater healers, and furmancaes. Threa(3) Inches of clearance acund hotwater heaters and furnances. The
:establishment was operating outside the scope of its’ fire panmit. As a result of the viotations by the Health department, the
restablishmant known as "Two Louey’s Cantina Bar & Grill" was closed. Investigator McGinnis from Housing will Issua the
i appropriate cilations based off of the violations that was obsarved, At that fima the inspection was concluded and the
iestablishment was laft In the control of Hicenses, Mister Gearga,

Raport forwarded 1o the Liquor Board for further administrated raview.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Anrual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w1 OneDay » | Add Newlicense » | Query » | Help »

license Detail

[ Close the License | | Print License i ? Print Renewal Lettar 1; | << Go Back
License Info
License Num:1B 115 Cert Num: 0132 Fee: 51,800,00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 1464391

Payment Date:  05-12-17

016 - 2017 TPP Poict ]
2017 Trader's License (] | Update info |

| Click to Start License Renews!

Add Adull Entertainment License

!

g Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp MName: TWO LOUEYS CANTINA, LLC
Trade Name: TWO LOUEYS CANTINA BAR & GRILL
lone Code: 11

Phone: 443.277.9454

Block Num: 200 Street: HAVEN STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD 2 21224

CR Number: 1464391

FPorfion of Businass Used:

L2516

s
T

USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN AND RESTAURANT WITH ACCESSCORY STORAGE IN THE

BASEMENT. NO LIVE ENTERTAINMENT OR DANCING.
Restriction:

i Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nome  lLast Name  (Street City Stale {Tip Action |Change Owner
LUIS F. GEQORGE 205 E. NORTH AVENUE BALTIMORE MDD (21202 EEdité § Remove Owner %
Commentis
Date Comment

Action

htto://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .asox71d=320148

1/28/2018



Page 2 of 3

05/10/2017|2017 Food Form was Submitted.... /sb Delete |
10/28/2016[FOOD FORM WAS ATTACTHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION... K/R | Delete |
09/13/2016 Letler sent on 9/2/2014 in reference 1o 20146 food form submissicn. Establishment had 10 days | Dalote |
from that dale of lefler to submit the form. At this time there has been no response.._kr .
04/01/2014****+*RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD.... fsh***** Delete
01/20/2016 Alcohol Awareness Training [ Blanca Peaguera Avalos ) expires 12/30/2019 John § Mumay Delete
1172572015 Licensee came In a PAID $1,125.00 FINE FROM HEARING DATED ON OCTOBER 08, 2015, invoice | Delete |
#100054 = $500.00 & #100055 = $625.00... /sb ; :
10/29/2015iSeni lefter for past due viclation fee $31,125.00; hearing date 10/08/15. | Delg}g“%
10/8/2015 Public Hearing Viclation 3.03{c} ({GUILTY $500] Violation of Rule 4.02 (GUILTY $1500) & |
10/13/2015 | Delete |
Violation of Rule 3.12 Pyblic Welfare DISMISSED $1125 Total Fine **14 days to pay [N
05/05/2015:05/05/2015-3625.00 fine from Sepltember 4, 2014 poid In full Delete
04/02/2015IRELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD ON 03/30/15.../s0 Delete
02/03/2015Stote of MD Tax Hold, leter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015, ___i_?f_!?_tﬁ
VH/17/2014[10/7 /2014 Public Heqring re: Violalion Rule 4.18 POSTPONED Delete |
(3%/4/2014 Public Hearing re Violations of Rule 4.18 {Providing Live Entertainment without , :
09/05/2014|Board’s approval) Guilty 3250 Violations of Rule 4.18 [Providing Live Entertainment without i Delete |
Board's approval] Guilty 3250 + Admin Fee $125= Tolal $4625 (30 days to Pay)
07/24/14 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.18 (re April 26,2014 police officer observed 40-50
07/99/2014 individuals dancing in the establishment | liguor license states "NO Live Enteriginment or Delote |
| i

Dancing”} Request from licensee for posiponement uniil August 7, 2014 o obiain

representation on this malter. GRANTED

271412013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Article 28section10-505 Liquor license not displayed.

02/15/2013 VIOLATION of Rule 4,18 llegal conduct {live entertainment without board approvai). g““ﬁgl"gt’é”]
VIOLATION of Rule 3.04 Heallih, Fire, Builiding Code {side exil door locked). Arlicle 28sectionlC- | :

505 GUILTY $25. Rule 4,18 GUILTY $200. Rule 3.06 GUILTY $775. TOTAL FINE $1000

2/23/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.04 Health department violation. VIOLATION of

Rule 4.01{a) Sale to minor, VIOLATION of Alricle 28section 12-108{d} Underage possession.

02727 (201 2IVIOLATION of Rule 4.20{a)Alterations without Board permission. VIOLATION of Rule 4.20{b) | Delste |

Allerations without City Permils, RULE 3.06 DISMISSED, RULE 401 {ajand ARTICLE 2Bsection 12-108

{d} DISMISSED. RULE 4.20{a} GUILTY $250. RULE 4.20(p] GUILTY No fine. TOTAL FINE $250

B/11/11 Public Hearing re: Application 1o transfer ownership of icense presenily in the name of

08/18/2011 Mary Lou Scarding, M&L Scarding Ing, t/a Enrico's Sports Bar & Cafe where esiablishment has

been closed for more that 90 days, application includes a request for live entertainment. i,PfﬁE?mj
BCARD APPROVED TRANSFER.
07/11/2011 711 Transfer of ownership with request for live enfertainment, B-BWL restaurant ficense, Luis F. | Delete

George, Luis Pineda, Two Loueys Canding, LLC

12/4/97 Public hearing re; Application for a new Class "B" BWL [ restaurant license under the :
03/01/2004provisians of Rule 2.08 requiring 1 $200,000 capital invesiment & seating capacily for 75 persons | Delate |
I APPROVED

Print History (Print Card) 5

License nunm; LB 115 Address: 200 HAVEN STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: TWO LOUEYS CANTINA BAR & GRILL

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

htto://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.asnx ?1d=320148 1/28/2018
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© Maryland Business Express

'TWO LOUEYS CANTINA, LLC: W14156475

Genera[ Information E Fifing History Forsonal Property

General Information

A/ Home o Loglin/Create Account

Dapartment |0 Number:
W14156475

Business Name:
TWO LOUEYS CANTINA, LLG

Principal Office:
205 N. NORTH AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent;

LUIS GEORGE

205 N. NORTH AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GQOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
068/13/2013

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
NIA

Q New Search

Privacy and Sanwity Policy | Accessiblifty Polioy

HIBTETTIES g%&m B Emﬁ Bnbs Afny BESRZ4E.284%
Warland Rdwy BURYEE-2200

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EnlitySearch/Businessinformation/W14156475

171



February 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Tania Ramos
La Rumba, LLC, T/a La Rumba
1650-54 E. Pratt Street 21231

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety ~ December 15, 2017 ~ At approximately 8:45 PM members of the
Social Club Task Force (SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhill of the Baltimore City Police Department, Dave
McGinnis and Shawn Kolego of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Lt. Del Holmes of
the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD} , members of the Baltimore Gas and Electric
Theft Division (BGE), and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the establishment due
to a complaint filed by BGE. Upon arriving at the location the SCTF entered and began their investigation. Inspector
McGinnis observed that a second bar was in the process of being renovated and noted that the proper permits were
neither applied for nor issued. Further investigation revealed that the establishment was illegally obtaining power
from a separate source at the time of the investigation. As a result, the establishment was issued citations from
DHCD and BCFD and the location was closed.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct - January 28, 2018 - At approximately 5:00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a
review of the corporate status of the entity known as “La Rumba, LLC" and found that the entity was deemed
“forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 1/28/2018.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 1/29/2018. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Greenhill on 1/28/2018. Battimore City Dept. of Housing: Inspector Dave McGinnis,

and Inspector Shawn Kolego on 1/29/2018. Summons issued to Baltimare City Fire Dept.: Lt. Del Holmes on
1/29/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/19/2017 in reference
to:

Violation of Rule 4.08(a} - General Welfare
Guilty

$3,000 fine + $125 admin fee

$3,125 total fine

14 day suspension (2 - 1 vote)

« & & & =8

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/11/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Guilty

$1500 fine + $125 admin fee

10 day suspension (2-1 vote) - Greenfield dissenting (vote for longer suspension)
$1625 total fine



Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/14/2016 in reference fo:

& » & =& &

Violation of Rule 3.15 - General Welfare
Guilty

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 fotal fine

5 day suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/10/2016 in reference to:

a ® & & & 2 * &

Violation of Rule 3.09(b} - Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Guilty

$2000 fine + $125 admin fee

$2125 total fine

60 day suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/24/2015 in reference fo:

Violations of Rule 3.05 - Lighting

Violations of Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Violations of Rule 3.07 - Restroom Facilities
Violations of Rule 4.18 - lllegal Conduct
Guilty (2-0 vote)

Merged into one charge

$750 fine + $125 admin fee

$875 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/19/2013 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minor
Guilty

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/13/2012 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 4.18 - Charter of limited liabifity not in good standing
o  Submitted required documentation.
» Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/23/2010 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Article 2B Sec. 10-301(j)(1) - Personal Property Tax
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lilegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation



Rule 3.12 - not guilty
Article 2B Sec. 10-301(j)(1) - quilty - no fine
Rule 4.18 - not guilty
Rule 3.02 - not guilty
$125 admin fee paid

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/13/2008 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minor
Violation of Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee Records
Violation of Rule 3.03(a) - Personal Property Tax+
Rule 4.01(a) - $500 fine

Rule 3,06(c) - $200 fine $100 suspended

Rule 3.03(c) - $175 $100 suspended

Rule 3.03(a) - $100 suspended

$650 fine + $125 admin fee

$775 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the abave named licensee(s) on 12/5/20086.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimare Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: La Rumba, LLC. Date: January 28, 2018
T/A La Rumba

1650-54 East Pratt Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel hefore board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM_on the 15th
day of February 2018, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A La Rumba, 1650-54 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety — December 15, 2017 — At approximately 8:45 PM members of the
Soctal Club Task Farce (SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhili of the Baltimore City Palice Department, Dave
McGinnis and Shawn Kolego of the Department of Housing and Community Development {DHCD), Lt. Del Hoimes
of the Fire Marshall’s Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD) , members of the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Theft Division (BGE}, and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the
establishment due to a complaint filed by BGE. Upon arriving at the location the SCTF entered and began their
investigation. Inspector McGinnis observed that a second bar was in the process of being renovated and noted
that the proper permits were neither applied for nor issued. Further investigation revealed that the establishment
was illegally obtaining power from a separate source at the time of the investigation. As a result, the establishment
was issued citations from DHCD and BCFD and the location was closed.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lHlegal Conduct — January 28, 2018 — At approximately 5:00 PM, BLLC staff conducted a
review of the corporate status of the entity known as “La Rumba, LLC” and found that the entity was deemed
“forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Cammissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMIMISSIONERS
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime Jincident

Attampttt Complaint Hunber
Etnwngfz u‘ggu? BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation (] 2-1712-06135
D) Lecation of Qfanse 7 Incidert (Simel Addrasy, 2ip)
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On 15 Dec 17 at 2045hrs(B:45pm), the Social Club Task Force consisting of Detective Greenhill ajong with members of
1115-Vice, invasligators from the Baltimors Housing Autharity, Investigators from the Baltimore Gas & Elactric Thefl Unit,
.!nspectcrs from the Fira Marshalls' office, Inspectors’ from the Liquor Board and Inspectors from the Health Department
;conducted an inspection at "La Rumba"” lncated at 1650-54 East Prali Streat, Licensaa, Tanla A. Ramaos was not present but

*

:night manager Glady's G, Farnandez was present and in full operational control of the premises, As task force members

i conducted the inspection, the Liguor Licanse, Haalth permit, and Fire Certificale was not on display. Chisf Inspaclor Mark Fossler
'caiied Mister Ramos and spoke to him by phone. Mister Ramos was asked where his Liguor License was located in the bar.

| Mister Ramos replied to Inspector Fossler, that he did not know where the Liguor License was. The only permit that was on
.dusplay was tha Trader's License, The manager on duty this particufar evening spoke very litthe english. At that point the
:establishment known as "La Rumba" was ordered closed by the Liquor Board and the few patrons inside the establishment, was
1asked to leave. Task force members continued with the Inspection of the premises. Investigatars’ McGinnls and Kalego from
-Ba%txmcra Housing observed & newly renovated second bar {hat was still under construction adjacent to the main bar. Investigator
:Mcﬁmms determired that the licensee did not seek the proper work pemnits nor sought the approval fram the Housing Authority
ito perform the work of building a second bar on the premises. investigators’ Mickey Frye and Chaster Rease, both from the BGE
EThaft Unit had advised task force members prior o the inspection that a check of their records indicaled that the business known

135 "La Rumba” was delinquent on the establishments' BGE bills and the pewer had been shut off. At that the starl of the
:mspechon task forca membars abserved the bar to hava power. Lights were on as well as TV's in the establishment. Investigator
.Reasa during his inspection cbserved and found a secandary elactric line that led from tha business to an outside electric pole.
.invest:gatnr Rease and Frya determined that the business was running an illagal electric line to a secondary source, thus stealing
ipower to operate the business dentified as "La Rumba™. Inspector Del Holmes from the Fire Marshalls' office wrote up a spot
inulk:a on the business identified as “La Rumba® for no electrical connection inside the establishment, no fire certificate on display,
iand a blocked exit. Inspector Patricia Vials and Melanie Clark from the Health Department, ordared a closure of the business
';dent:ﬁed as "La Rumba" for 3 heavy Insect Infestation throughout the premises, improper cad holdings, general unsanitary
.cenctltscn and no power. Inspectors’ Vials and Clarke pasier closure signs on tha front of the business of "La Rumba®. Atthat
}ime the business identified as "La Rumba” was closed and secured by night manager Glady's G. Fernarnde.

Further investigation, Detective Greenhill nolified Investigator Chester Rease of the HGE Thef Unit conceming the results of their
investigation. Investigator Rease dzlermined that a secondary ling was ran from "La Rumba" located at 1650-54 Eagt Pratt Street

to an unknown vacant dwelling that stili had power. Al power sources to "La Rumba® had been cul off at Ihat point, The business
remains closed.

Report to ba forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.
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a
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1/29/2018 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

iy Create Account

© Maryland Business Express
LA RUMBA, L.L.C.: W11283587

¢ General Information [?EE%E‘%% History

. General Information

Department ID Number:
W11283587

Business Name:
LA RUMBA, L.L.C.

Principal Office:
1650-54 EAST PRATT 8T,
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent:

BARY R, MASLAN, ESQUIRE
7508 EASTERN AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
FORFEITED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS iS5 NOT IN GOOD
STANDING

What does £ mean if s business
entity is not in good standing or
forfeited?

» Order Centificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/11/2006

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NIA

Close Status:
N/A

G New Search Order Documents

Privacy and Semrity Policy § Accessihilty Policy

FOS FURG AND BUSINERE RELATED QUESTHRE
Warviand Beparimant of Assesnmants & Taxation

https:/fegov.maryland. gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/W11283587 111



12272018

Inspection Reperts - New Form

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 £. Baltimare Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

#3

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Locatien Address:

1650-54 PRATT STREET EAST 21231
Licensee information {Trade Name): lLA RUMBA |
Corporation Name |LA RUMBA, LLC l .
License Type: | (lass "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Owner Email; i
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: l ! D.OB ; E

incident Date/Time:

|1/22/2018

72}i10:50:16 AM

Report Focts:

On or about December 15, 2017 at approx.8:45 while on Duty working with the Social Task Force consisting of members of the

BCHD, Balimore Housing Authority, BCFD Fire marshals office, BCPD Vice unit and the BCLB visited 1650 Pratt Street in the City of
Baltimore and the State of Maryland. We visited this location because the BGE Theft unit had notified us that the estabiishment was
under investigation for "Stealing” electricity. The BGE members where present during our inspection and determined that the BGE
was being used illegally. During our joint Inspections it was determined that there was a bar being built inside without 8card approval
and without any permits. BCHD also had severaf violations and suspended the Health permit for critical violations. BCFD and Housing
aiso lssued severa! citations, BGE turned all the power off establishment was closed.

**Disregard dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and imes are in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

hitp:#/partal2013 baltimore.city/sifes/BLLC Inspections! lavoutsi15/FarmServer.aspx?Xsnlocation=http%3a//poriai2013 battimaore citv/sites/BLLC Insp...

1/2



1/22/2018 Inspaction Reports - Naw Farm

ﬁ Click here to insert a picture

§2 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

]i:Gh‘.w] baltimore\john.chrissormalliss

[1/22/2018

http://porial2013.bailimere, city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ lavouts/15/FormServer.asox?Xsnlacation=htto%3a/foartal?13 ballimare citvisitas/BI 1 € Insn 217



Liquor Board System

Page 1 of 3

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | Utense-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add New License » | Query » | Help »
License Detail
i Closethe License | | Print License Print Renewal Letter [ | << GoBack
License Info
License MNum:1BD7 435 Cert Num: 1228 Fea; $1,320.,00  Siatus; Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 12505027

Payment Dale:  05-16-17

2016 - 2017 PP Paid [ N
2017 Trader's License (9] Y | Update Infe |

] Click to Start License Renewal

i
i

Add Adull Enterfainment License

!

! Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: LA RUMBA, LLC
Trade Naome: LA RUMBA
Long Code: 23
Phone: 443-250-6477

Block Num: 1850-54 Streel: PRATT STREET EAST

City: BALTIMORE State: MD

CR Number: 12505027

Portion of Busingss Used:

FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

Lip: 21231

CHILDREN TO BE KEPT OFF PREMISES AT ALL TIMES EXCEPT WHEN ACCOMPANIED BY
THEIR PARENTS. A SIGN TO THIS EFFECT TO BE POSTED WITHIN THE PREMISES. ROGER
DURHAM AND KATHRYN LOCKLEAR BARRED FROM PREMISES IN ANY CAPACHTY,

i Edit the License Location info

Alternate Mailing Address

i
i
i

License Owners

First Name Hast Naome Sireet City State ip Action [Change Owner
TANIA A, [RAMOS 118 CHERRY VALLEY ROAD  IREISTERSTOWN |MD 121134 %Edit‘; Remove Owner
Comments

Date Comment

iAction

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321248

1/28/2018



01/24/2018*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent {o Licensee on January 23, 2018.7**/mb | Delete |

12/2117 « Per conversalion with Chief inspector M. Foster, he went io establishment on Friday,
12/21/2017 12/15/17 to closed business bui was uncble io obtain Liquor License because Owner/license 577

could net find #. Chief Inspecior Foster has been checking up on business to make sure that LREEE-».
they stay closed..... fsb
Given an invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on October 19, ¢
1 ]
091201715015 Fine Fee 1o be paid $3,125.00.... /mb. | Delete
10/19/17 - Public Hearing RE: - Violation Rule 4.08{a}. DECISION: Rule 4.08{a} GUILTY; Fined ‘
10/30/20171$3.000.00 + $125.00 Admin Fee = $3,125.00; 30 days to pay; 14 day suspension io begin ' Delete |
immediately {2-1 VOTE}... /sb
10/19/17 - Board of Commissioners violated establishment & Suspended Llicense for 2 weeks [
1042072017 until November 01, 2017.... /sb | Delate
571672017 ***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ******* /b Delate
Q117720072 5TATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letler sent to Licensee on Jonuary 17, 201757 /sh Delete |
09/15/2014 IiAID FINE IN FULL OF $1,625.00 Violation Hearing was dated on August 11, 2014, Invoice F"L“)“é”!”é“{e”‘i
#104105... /sh
99/15/2016 09/15/16 - called Nick Rc:r_nos about the Viclotion Fine of $1,625.00. He says he will come ‘W[“i”éiéfé
today or tomorrow e pay in full... fsb :
08/23/9016 PAID FINE IN FULL OF $625.00 FEE; SUSPENSION HAS BEEN LIFTED: Gave Licensee (Nicholos E“‘“ﬁé{é‘{g“j

Ramos} his license back; Inveice #13987.. fsb

Given an invoice out 1o Chief Inspector M. Fasier {or Violation Hearing fee dating on July 14, e
0872312018151 4. need to be paid for $625.00.... fsb ? ¢ | Delete
8/11/2016- Chief Inspector picked and deposited liquor icense 1o the file, unlil the end of
08/12/2016 Suspension, Licensee may pick up the license on August 19, due to the Tact thot the 10th day 3

{8/20/14} is a Saturday and the office is close, but licensee con NOT operate until the 10th day -
Sai, Augusi 20th per chief Inspector Mark Fosler- SR
B/11/2016- Violation of Rule 3.12- General Welfare- GUILTY-(3-0 vole} $1500 fine +$125 admin
08/12/2016ifee (30 days ic pay) 10 day Suspension {2-1 voie) to begin immediately- Greenfield dissenting
(vote forlonger suspension) $1425 Total Fine due.

8/11/14 Public Hearing Re: Viclation - Fine $1625 plus 10 days suspension effective immediately [T
08/12/2016 Fine must be paid within 30 days - OWED. /kk | Delete

Board reduced Lede Renewat Fee from $1,500.00 1o 3750.00. Licensee PAID; Invoices o
UB/01/201614163874=3500.00 and # 103875=5250.00... /5b | Detete |
Owes $750.00 for Renewal Late Fee..., Processed alefter Faillure to Pay Renewal Late Fee” - R
077297201 4lLicense Suspension; Mailed o copy to establishment address; Given a copy o Chief inspector i Delete |

Mark Foster 1o be hand delivered to Licersee: To be due by July 12, 2016... /sb T
0712612016 7/14/2014-Public Hearing Viclalion of Rule 3.15 General Welfare-Guilty $5C0 fing +$125 admin

fee **5 day Suspension
04/03/2014 Late renewal fee walver reduced by board to $750.00, tefi voice message to licensee, she has

10 days 1o pay the late renewat fee. ND

PR RENEWAL NOTE* ™ Licensee submitted Heolth Dept Permil and it was approved,; . ‘
05/13/201 6iSubmitted o letter for a waiver for Late Renewal Fees: 2016-2017 License was issued fo Nick | Delete |
Ramaos.... /sb e

**Renewal Note™® Mr, Romaos submilied his 2016 renewal application and payment. (MNote:
$1500 Late Fes Waiver Submitied] Before the 2016 icense s released Mr. Ramos must first be
05/12/2014 cleared by the Ballimore City Health Dept [ Re-inspaction—-Payment of 2016 Health Dept E'Bé'lué{é";

Permi-- Fayment of all Enviromenial Control Baord Viclotions per Ms. Speaker {Baltimore Cily -0
Health Dept} when cliisssued are cleared and we have heord from the Healh Dept, af thot
lime we may release the 2016 license. S.R

05/12/2016["*+***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD "+ /b | Delete

Nicholas Ramos came in office ond paid Viclation Hearing Fee Daled March 10, 2016: Invoice

05/11/2016 #103397 = $1,000.00; Involce #103398 = $1,000.00; involce #103399 = $125.00. Also advised him
to call State Comptrolier's office eboot the Tox hold and he was given a 2016 Renewal

Application and was lold that he owes 350.00 App. Fee + 51500.00 Lote Renewal Fee..... [sb

3/10/16 Public Hearing Violation of 3.09(b} $500 fine Violation of 3.02 $500 fine Vioilation of 3.12 | :
03/15/201 63500 fine Violation of 4.16 $500 fine + 3125 admin fee( $2125 Total Fine) **60 day Suspension 60 | Delete |

- Delete |

| Delete -

| Delete

days to pay
FAID FINE IN FULL OF $875.00 FEE; SUSPENSION HAS BEEN UFTED; Gave Licensee his icense it
02/04/201 6t invaice #100286... /sb | Delete |

02/04/2016 (32/04/16 License suspended eff. 02/03714 until all monies dus have been paid, iicense picked

| Delete |
up by Inspector Karanikolis on February 3, 2014, license placed in file. ND | Delete |

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx 71d=321248 1/28/2018
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017197201 6[slate of MD Tax Hold, lefter sent... /sb Delete |
01/14/201652nt Invoice statement to licensee for fine of $875.00.... /sb Delete

01/05/201 6jLetier sent to licensee home address about 09/24/15 violation hearing, owes $875.00. Delete
10/29/2015(Sen! fetter for past due violation fee $875.00; hearing date 09/24/15. Delete |

09/28/2015 9/24/15 Public Hearing re: Violation of 3.05 GUILTY {2-0 vote), Viciation of Rule 3.06 Viciation of | Delete .
Rule 3.07 Violalion of Rule 4.18 [Guilty ol charges merged]$750 fne * 7 days 1o pay : !

06/23/2015 06/22715 - Merchant came in and Paid $1350.00 for NSF Check, $1320.00 + 30.00 NSF Fee... SEE
129 5. Broadway Arcos Restaurant, invoice #99079... /sb

10/09/2013[09/19/13 Public Heoring re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a)Guilty § 500 amin fee $125 otal fine $625 | Delete |
10/22/2012 /1372012 Public Hearing re; VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charer not in good standing. Submitted

Delete |

required documentation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.  Defete |

9/13/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4,18 Charter of imited fiability not in good ; |
917120120 anding. FAILED TO APPEAR. | | | Detete
09/28/2010(09/27/10 $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN FULL #74930 e Delete

09/23/10 Public Hearing re: Viclations 3.12,Ar1.28 Sec.10-30 1jj(1).rule 4.18,& rule 3.02.DECISION: |
09/28/2010[RULE 3.12 NOT GUILTY,ART.28 SEC.10-301 {j}{ 1) GUILTY NO FINE, RULE 4.18 NOT GUILTY AND RULE

3.02 NOT GUILTY MUST PAY $125 ADM.FEE.
G1/20/2010101/20/10 $125 ADMFEE PAID IN FULL #70677
(35/22/2008[05/02/08 $775 FINE PAID IN FULL #63851

03/13/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a.3.06,3.03(c) & 3.03(a} . DECSION: RULE 4.01 :
03/18/2008 {a} GUILTY $500 & RULE 3.06{c) GUILTY $200/5USP.$100, RULE 3.03(c] GUILTY $1005USP.375 & : Delste |
RULE 3.03[a) GUILTY $100/SUSP.375.FINE $450 + 5125 ADMFEE = §775

; Print History {Print Card) é

H

License num: LBD7 435 Address: 1650-54 PRATT STREET EAST
Trade Name: LA RUMBA

Comment:

| Add Comment

Hold info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d==321248 1/28/2018



February 15, 2018

Licensee(s}): Kenrick Goden and Innis Goden
Elite Lounge, LLC, T/a Elite Lounge
1571 Ridgely Street 21230

Class: ‘D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08{a) Sanitation and Safety - December 15, 2017 — At approximately 10:00 PM members of
the Social Club Task Force {SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhill of the Baltimore City Police Depariment, Dave
McGinnis and Shawn Kolego of the Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD), Lt. Del Holmes of
the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD) , members of the Baltimore Gas and Electric
Theft Division {BGE), and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, condueted an inspection of the establishment due
to a complaint filed by BGE. Upon arriving at the location the SCTF entered and identified the licensee, Mr. Kenrick
Goden, as the owner and operator of the establishment. Investigation revealed that the establishment was illegally
obtaining power from a separate source at the time of the investigation. As a result, Mr. Goden was issued citations
from DHCD and BCFD and the location was closed.

Board’s Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 1/29/2018.

{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 1/29/2018. Summons issued fo
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det, Greenhill on 1/29/2018. Baltimore City Dept. of Housing: Inspector Dave McGinnis,
on 1/29/2018. Summeons issued to Baltimore City Fire Dept. Lt. Del Holmes on 1/29/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee{s} appeared before the Board on 5/11/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety
Violation of Rufe 4.16 lllegal Conduct

Rule 3.08(a} - Guilty - $250 fine

Rule 4.16 - Guilty - $250 fine

$500 fine + $125 admin fee = $625 total
Suspended for 1 week

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/23/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05{a) - Prohibited Hours

Violation of Rule 4.20 (b - Alterations

Violation of Article 28 Section 11-304(d)(2) - Prohibited Hours
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lilegal Conduct

$1600 Fine - $400 Suspended

$1200 + $125 admin fee

$1325 Total Fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/25/2014.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410} 356-4377

NOTICE

To: Elite Lounge, LLC Date: January 28, 2018
T/A Elite Lounge
1571 Ridgely Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at ] o’clock PM on the
15th day of February 2018, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Elite Lounge, 1571 Ridgley Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Ruie 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety — December 15, 2017 — At approximately 10:00 PM members of
the Social Club Task Force (SCTF), which included: Det. Greenhill of the Baltimore City Police Department, Dave
McGinnis and Shawn Kolego of the Department of Housing and Community Development {DHCD), Lt. Del Holmes
of the Fire Marshall's Office of the Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD), members of the Baltimore Gas and
Electric Theft Division (BGE), and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC, conducted an inspection of the
establishment due to a compiaint filed by BGE. Upon arriving at the location the SCTF entered and identified the
licensee, Mr. Kenrick Goden, as the owner and operator of the establishment. Investigation revealed that the
establishment was illegally obtaining power from a separate source at the time of the investigation. As a result,
Mr. Goden was issued citations from DHCD and BCFD and the location was closed.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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: 1571 Ridgely Street
: Baltimore, Md 21230
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime /incidant

Atempd) Complaind Nurthat
Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation ] 91712-06136
) Lexsition of O incidant . &
Continuation £ Follow Up T Ridgést;’gm’: 39230 e 2 o 2
Petion Pripery Miscalarmous Vahich LEssing Perkon Custody |4 Data 7/ Time of Tris Rapert 15 Amest  Custody Rurber
0 O o ] 0 0 21 Dec 17 - 2130hrs
B unit 7 Pest of Qacurmoncas Reparyig Ae Strest Cote 10 CAD Number 11 Originad Report Dsta / Tima 12 Oftersa FIncidant Changed From
4841 8541 1214 15 Dec 17 - 2200rs
13 Casa Siatva 14 Multiple Cleararies [15 Case Ditposiien iEaplen 14 Follow-up 17 Crime Coda 18 Crirrs Classificadon
D1 Gpan () Closed| O Yes ®No fid Cloarsd [ Hot Cloared; Qvesk o
18 Complzinany’ fNamse {Las!, Fiest, M), or Firmt Nama ¥ Bualnass iRasicienca | Address {includa City. Coumty State, 2ig) Sox Raca Age OB
Victn Greenhll, L.C. il i 601 E. Fayetta St. - 21202 JM:8 47
P20 Copirs Forwarded To " !
Liguor Board
B e e e D Pt S ey ey s o T AR v b e i) e PSS o s g s e, 64
Pitee. 151 Marczrronind case slatom whas sppcabia. (11 # bhuliple Claaranea, mu Wiatted tongieinUSete fuenbery.

On 15 Dec 17 at 2200hrs(10:00pm), the Saclal Club Task Forca consisting of Datactive Greenhill along with members of
i WS-Vice, Investigators from the Baltimore Housing Authority, Investigalors frem the Ballimore Gas & Electric Theft Unit,
.Ins;:ectors from the Fire Marshalls' office, Inspectors’ fram the Liquar Board and Inspectors from the Health Department
:con&ucmd an inspaction at "Elite Lounge” located at 1571 Ridgaly Street. Licensee, Kenrick Godan was prasent and in full
-operau'nna! cantro! of the premises. Investigators’ Mickey Frye and Chester Rease, both fram the BGE Theft Unit had advised
iask force members prior to the inspection that a eheck of their raconds Indicated that the business known as "Eiite Lounge” was
'delmquent an the establishmants' BGE bills and the power had been shut off. Whils condusting the Inspection, Datective
.Greenh:]l obsarved the posted Liquor License, Trader's Licanse, and Health Permil to ba explred. Liquor Agent Jahn
‘Chnssnmatlis advised Detactive Greenhill that even though an expired permit was on display, the astablishments' Liguer License
iwas up to dale. Inspactor Patrica Vials and Melanie Clark, both of tha Health depariment conductad thelr inspection and found
ithat the estabiishment was operating outside the scopa of its' *Health” pamiit. Prior to the task force arrival at the ¢lub, we
~obsewed a birthday party event where food was being served, The establishment operates under a low risk permit which does
.not allow the sarvice of hot andfor prepared foed on or offsite. The Inspectors’ from tha Health Dapartment also found a fully
.equiped kitchen in the rear of the establishment, indicating an array of food being prepared on the premisas. They alse found
iimpruper cald holdings of the food onsite. Also found was a rodent infestation. Mister Goden tried to explain the food was for his
:staff, which was highly unlikely due 1o the amount of food storage products that was observad in the rear kitchen araa.
-investlgaic:r McGinnis and Kolaga, both of the Hausing Authority, found that the establishment known a8 “Elita Lounge” was
,cperatmg outside the scope of thelr "Use" permit. The establishment was observed with a heating source on both the first and
.secnnd fioor. Inspector Del Homes of the Fire Department found the rear exit to be blocked and liegal electrical hook-up on tha
-pmmises Investigators' Mickay Frye and Chester Rease from the BGE TheR Unit, found that the businass Identified as "Elite
i Lounge” was fitegally obtaining power from a separate source at the time of this investigation. As a result of this aclivity as well
-mumpie violations with the Health Department, "Ekite Lounge” was closed, |t should ba noted that every agency within the Task

! Forca found that the llegal elactrical haok-up of pawer, a major violation under each of the agencies on the task force. The
gstablishment was |2/t in the control of kcenses, Mister Goden,

Raport forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administralad raview.
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Liquor Board System

T%{ﬁ?éag
VIIMOg ;-

Version 1.0

Anpual-Renewal » § License-Transfer » | One-Day » |  Add Mewilicense w | Query » | Help w

License Detail

| Close the License | | Print License - Print Renewsl Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LD 042 Cerf Num: 0927 Fea: 5825.00 Status: Renewed
License Daie:5/1/2007 ticense Year: 2017
CR Number: 15565387

Faymeni Date:  05-11-17

V289 /
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid ] A |
2017 Trader's License 1 | Update Info | ) /
Co?

: Click to Start License Renewal T \_/

Add Adult Enfertainment License
Add New Aduit Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: ELITE LOUNGE, L1C
Trade Ngme: ELITE LOUNGE
ione Code: 4
Phone: 410-244-6000

Block Num: 1571 Street: RIDGELY SIREEY
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 15565387

Portion of Business Used:
{USE) USE HE FIRST FLOOR FOR A TAVERN WITHOUT UVE ENTERTAINMENT OF DANCING.
{CHANG OF OPERATER}

Rastriction:

THERE (S 700 BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL PACKAGE
GOODS 10 BE SOLD OVER THE BAR. NO GO-GO ENTERTAINMENT PERMITIED, SAM
BROWN & KOYA BROWN ARE BARRED FROM THE PREMISES IN ANY CAPACHY.

;

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
Firsi Name  jLast Name  [Street City Stafe iip Action [Chonge Owner
KENRICK GODEN 5902 BOWLEYS LANE BALTIMORE IMD  |21206 | Edit: | Remove Owner
INNIS GODEN 5202 BOWLEYS LANE BALTIMORE MD 21206 | Edit Remaove Ownerﬁ_‘ )

Comments
! ! 1

hitp://balt-intra-srv/lts/License Detail.aspx?1d=320944 1/28/2018
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Date Comment Action
12/27/2017Request fo open on 12/31/2017 (Sunday] please check invoice# 109232, k/r Celete
06/20/20171PAID $625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated on 05/11/17; invaice #108152... /mb. Delete
Given Viclation Hearing dated May 11, 2017 invoice o Chief Inspactor, M.Foster to deliverto |
0726201 716 vptishment, Owes $625.00... /mb | Pelets |
05/24/2017 STA i/i?-‘VioEcniEon of Rule 3.08{a) and Rule 4.16- 3500 + $125 admin fee- $625 total fine - 7 day “Delete |
Suspension) -30 days io pay Ra——
05/09/201714/13/17- Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 3.08(a)- Sanitation & Safety-POSTPONED ; Delete |
0471172017 Manager contact s Rober Kelly at 443-509-7051. As per Kelly, there are no set days of E Delate

operation. The establishment & usyally open on Saturdays from 3pm until 1 am.

Received letier from licensee {nnis Goden). Ms. Goden stated that she now resides in Florda
08724 /201 8land would fke her name removed from any/all documents, iquor license, elc, associated
wilh the licensed establishement located at 1571 Ridgely Sireet. Letter placed in fle, ND

el

057271201 6Requested Special Sunday, May 29, 2016 (Memarial Day! | Delete
Alcehal Awareness expires 05/31/19 (Shakeerd Alson, Clera Armwood, Tifany Bullock. Megan |
06/11/201 5{Evans, Howard Frink, Terrence Hux, Jessica McClain, Jasmine Skinner, Gary Wiliams & Nicole | Delete

Williams) 10 persons.
0372772015 LICENSEE CAME IN AND PAID $1,325.00 FOR FINE FROM HEARING DATED ON 10/23/14, INVOICE

#96436..... /5D | Delete |
03727 /201 5IMADE INCORRECT COMMENT ON 03/12/15...../5b Delele ‘
(3/25/20151PAST DUE LETTER SENT TO MERCHANT...../sb Delete
03/12/2015 giﬁ_ggﬁlﬂ;?&ﬁ LIGUOR BOARD $425.00 FGOR HEARING ON 10/16/14 AND ALSO HOLD FOR g Delete |
02/03/201551ale of MD Tax Hold, letier sent 1o merchant on January 23, 2015. | Delete |

16/23/2014 Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rule 4.05 (a} GUILTY § 400 Viclation of Rule 4,20 (b N——
TH/77201 4|GUILTY $400 Vilation of Article 28 Seciion 11-304{dH2) GUILTY $400 Violation of Rule 4.18 QEE?,{FT’,

(suspended) Total § 1200 + $125 -
0172872014 01/16/2014 Public Hearing re: Applicaton to fransfer ownership, request for ouldoor table
service & live entertainmend. Board APPROVED the transfer
91/02/2014 ! 1/21/2023 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership, request for outdoor tabie
service & ve entertainment. No-Show
08/15/2013 Pubiic Hearing re:Application o fransfer ownership from secured creditor, request
087217201 3{for live enterlainment and outdoor table service. The case was not heard because the
application that was submitted o the Board was incomplete as to form and legal sufficiency
8/2/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charier of corporation not in good
standing. VIOLATION of Article 2Bsection1C-301() (1} Licensess have not submilied proof of
payment of personal property faxes for 2011-2012 by June 30th s required. PAID FINEIN LIEY
OF HEARING TOTAL FINE 3125

10/21/2009310/20/09 $100 (180 DAY CONF.) PAID IN FULL #70215 | Delete

i

; Print History (Print Card) |

08/06/2012 | Delete

License rum: LD 042 Address: 1571 RIDGELY STREET
Trade Nome: ELITE LOUNGE

Comment:

; Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:
~ OF .

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320944 172872018



1/26/2018 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

HAATLARD BUSINESSERPRESS

© Maryland Business Express

General Information | Fii

it R e o R

g Hstory

General Information

Department 1D Number:
W150700565

Business Name:
ELITE LOUNGE LLC

Princlpal Office:
1071 RIDGELY ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent:
KENRICK GODEN
1571 RIDGELY ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Qreler Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/01/2013

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NiA

Close Status:
N/A

Q New Ssarch

i

Privacy anct Seowurity Policy | Acnsssiblity Palicy

AR IET-TIES | Oudde v Bubioves Bobs At S8R 0E S
Fazpgtund Py BOLFIE-2558

https:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/BusinessinformationfW150700855

11



February 15, 2018

Licensee(s): Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee
Arik, Inc., T/a Whispers
1807-11 Baker Street 21217

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.20{c)(ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times ~ October 27, 2017
- At approximately 12:03 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, BLLC Inspectors Andy Perez and
Terri Chase entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavem portion
of the premise. Mr. Young Keun Kim, who was the attendant present at the location, told the inspectors “No” when
asked by Perez and Chase if "the bar was open.” Perez and Chase exited the establishment and informed members
of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment
and informed Mr. Kim, the managerflicensee on location, of the viclation of Rule 4.20(c){ii).

Board’s Information:

{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued fo the licensee on 1/29/2018.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler, Inspector Andy Perez, Inspector Terri
Chase, and John Chrissomallis on 1/29/2018. Summeons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.; Det. Gatio, and Det.
Greenhill on 1/29/2018.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board 6/29/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
Guilty

$350 Fine + $125 Admin Fee

$475 Total fine paid

Licensee appeared before the Board 4/20/2017 in reference fto:

» Protest of Renewal
e (3-0 vote) - to renew the license

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 11/9/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baitimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Arik, Inc. Date: January 28, 2018
T/A Whispers
1807-11 Baker Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 13%
day of February 2018, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Whispers 1807-11 Baker Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”),

Violation of Rule 4.20(c){ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — October 27, 2017 — At
approximately 12:03 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, BLLC Inspectors Andy Perez and Terri
Chase entered the estahlishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of
the premise. Mr. Young Keun Kim, who was the attendant present at the location, told the inspectors “No” when
asked by Perez and Chase if “the bar was open.” Perez and Chase exited the establishment and informed members
of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment
and informed Mr. Kim, the manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persans entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will praceed with the hearing and wili take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMIORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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P Om27 Oct 2017 at 0603hrs{12:03am), Detective Greenhill of 11S-Vice and Chief Inspector Mark of the Baltimars City Liquor
ECcntrcl Hoard, conducted a BD7 investigation et "Whisper” located at 1807-11 Baker Streat. Also working were Inspectors’ Andy
1 Peraz and Teri Chase and in & plainclolhes capacity. The purposa of a 8D7 check is to determina if tiquor establishmants that
1are considered LBD7's are operating thelr tavems by allowing patrons in the rear bar area ta cansume alecholic bevarages. it is

1known that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baltimere aperale the BDT's by only uperating the package goods

i side of thair liguor establishments and not opening their lavems to the pubfic. Therafora Inspectors’ Andy Peraz and Teni Chass
' both of entered "Whispers" located at 1807-11 Baker Street, Andy Perez asked the asian male employse working later idantified
é as Young Keun Kim, the price of a paricular alcohelic beverage he was inquiring about. Mister Kim told Inspector Perez the price
rof the alcohol. Inspeclor Perez then asked, “if the bar was apen”. The asian male identified as Mister Kim, replied "No". Andy
iPerez and Temi Chase laht the establishmant and netified Chief Inspector Fossler that the establishment known as "“Whispers"
thad refused them sarvice, inspactor Fossisr then aotified Detactive Greenhill of the viclation and wa responded ta "Whispers"
located at 1807-11 Baker Streat. Detactive Greanhill advised that the bar was baing writtan up for BD7 violations, indicaling the
§estabﬁshment bar was closed to custemers, While Detective Greentill and Chief Inspector Fossler conducied our invastigation,

:Mister Kim continued to conduct aleohol sales from the package goods side of the establishment. Detective Graenhid advised

1 Misler Kim that if the package goods side of the establishment is open, then the lavem is also open The establishment was leR in
1the contral of Mister Kim.

Report to be lorwarded {o tha Liquor Board for further adminstraied review.
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Inspection Keports - WHISPEKSInvestigationZul /-10-3U1 1U_14 U¥ Page | ot 3

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimare City

231 €. Baltimare Street, 67 Fioar

Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1807-11 BAKER STREET 21217

Licensee Information (Trade Name), EWHES?ERS |

Corporation Nome EARIK,JNC I

License Tupe: | Class "8D7" _Eeer, Wine and Liquor

Ownier Email: { i

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if coplicablej: | 1 !
| bD.C.B.

Incident Date/Time: | [10/26/2017 | ho:14:08 AM

Report Facts:

On Thursday night, October 26, 2017 the BPD Vice Unit {Detective Greenhill) and the Liquor Board (A. Perez, T. Chase, J. Chrissomailis, M.
Fosler) conducted joint BD7 checks. On October 27, 2017 at approximately 12:03 am inspectors Perez and Chase entered the Old Ciubho
use Bar aka Whispers, 1807 Baker Street in an undercover capacity. They asked the operator, later identified as Young Keun, DOB 10481
958, i the bar was open, Mr. Young Keun responded “closed”. Mr. Keun guickly amended his earlier statement and said "bar is open but
no bartender”. At that point Inspectors Perez and Chase exited the establishment and infermed the team that the bar was closed, Detecti
ve Greenhill, Agent Chrissomalis, and Chief Fosler entered the establishment and informed the operators of the viclation. Mr. Keun repe
ated that he said the bar was open but there was no bartender. Establishment was inspected and we departed without further incident.

Violation for not operating as a BD7 when seliing package goods.

Photas Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx 12/14/2017



Inspection Reports - WHISPER SInvestigation2017-10-30T10_14_08 Page 2 of 3

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s} Submission Date

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx 12/14/2017
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Inspection Reports - WHISPER SInvestigation2017-10-30T10_14 08 Page 3 of 3

|i:0#.w|baitimore\mark.fcsler | i20f30/2(317 I

Supervisor Review: Approval Date

|E:D#.w | baltimore\mark.fosler !12/14/2[}17 I

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{si:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx 12/14/2017



Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w § One-Day w | Add New License w | Query » | Help »
License Detdail
| Close the License | Print License i ; Print Renswal Letter i | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LBD7 411 Cert Num; 1145 Fee: 51,320.00 Sialus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 Licerse Year: 2017

CR Mumber. 16075755

Payment Dale:  04-28-17

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid [} N
2017 Trader's License 1 Y | Update Info |

{ Click to Start License Renewal

Add Aduli Entertainment License

i Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name; ARIKINC
Trade Name: WHISPERS
Zone Code: 30
Phone: 410-662-2121

Block Numi: 1807-11 Street: BAKER STREET

City: BALTIMORE State: mD lipr 21217

CR Number, 14075955

Portlon of Business Used:

FIRST & SECOND FLOORS FOR BUSINESS WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT; BASEMENT FOR
STORAGE

Restriciion:

| Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name iSireet City State Hip Action jChange Owner
ASHELY KIM 815 BERRYFIELD DRIVE Baftimore MD 121236 | Edit E Remove Owner
KYUNG LEE @777 HILLSMERE ROAD ELLICOTTCIY MDD {21042 | Edit! | Remove Qwner
Comments

l I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321185 1/4/2018



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
07/18/2017IPAID $475.00 in Full - Violotion Hearing dated June 29, 2017; invoice #108329..., /sb l Delste |
&/1/17-Violation of Rule 4.20{c){ii} Class BB7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavem - : !
06/09/2017 POSTPONED : Delste
05/2472017:4/20/17- 2017 Protest of Renewal - Board veled (3-0 vole] to renew license, | Delete |
03/15/2017 Alcohol Awareness Program Cerlificaie was issued on September 17 2015 expires Sepiember f”“‘b“’é?;ig‘“
17 2019IAC Y : ‘
03/15/2017108/27/15 Public Heoring re: Application o fransfer ownership APPROVED Delete
(03/15/2017106/11/15 Hearing Dafe, Paid $14625.00 for fine. invoice #9%034 Delete
(037/15/203736/11/2075 PUBLIC HEARING RE: Violotion of Rule 4.01 {a) Saie to Minars GUILTY 31425 FINE PAID ' Ogjﬁe}gyz
03/15/2017{Hearing date 01/29/15, paid $375.00 for fine. Invoice #95666. | Delete -
03/15/2017 1/29/2015-Viclation of Rule 4.01{aj-sale fo Minor- Guilty $250 fine +3125 admin fee- Tolal fine Daiete
poid $625 o]
03/15/2037:08/27/15 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership APPROVED Delete |
01/30/20151/30/15 Application for Jin and Su Corporation has withdrawn transfer of ewnership. Delete
01/2%9/201501/22/15 PUBLIC HEARING RE: APPLICATION TO TRANSFER CWHNERSHIP. POSTPONED Delete
1G/10/13 Fublic Hearing re: Application fo transfer ownership. Board APPRQVED transfer, Rtets
10718720136 ing Fee $100 PAID | Delete |
08/15/2013 Public Hearing re: Request for hardship extension under the provision: of article B T
BB/21 /20035 e ction 10-504(d]. Board ORDERED show case Bt
10/02/2012 /27 /2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. CANCELED. Delete
Submitted documentation, Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing ;
08/26/2009|08/25/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONFERENCE PAID IN FULL #6%9787 i Dalete |
(03/24/C% Public Hearig re: Violation of rules 3.12,4.01{a) & 4.18. DECISION: POLICE OFFICER ‘ }
0373072009201 ED 1O APPEAR.ALL CHARGES DISMISSED. | Delete |
j Print History (Print Card) I
License num: LBD7 411 Acidress: 1807-11 BAKER STREET
Trade Name: WHISPERS
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
PFowered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .asox?21d=321185

1/4/2018
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ranvLano BUSINESSERPRESS '

Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

© Maryland Business Express

ARIK, INC.: D16756389

# Home . o Login/ Create Account

General Information

Department {D Number:
16756389

Business Name:
ARIK, INC.

Principal Office:
1B807-08-11 BAKER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

ASHLEY KIM

1807-09-11 BAKER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Ordder Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/11/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

G New Search

Barvars Desariren ei&mmnis&‘ma!m
Eavgevi Peloy 007355058

Privacy and Security Policy | Accessibiliny Palicy

AIBPET- 1554 | Tulslie b Boliiros Woes Srag BER 255084

WG Rearyland, oBuv Bupvices Parines ol B Deportmant of bormation Technology (D047 e Margand gov

https Hegov.maryland gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Businessinformation/D 16756389
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